JUL 2 6 2017

Association

Merger

Zip: 10020

Mitchell L. Garrett Name of Person Signing

Change of Name

Text

Limited Partnership

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 12-11) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015) 07/31/2017



EPARTMENT OF COMMERCE s Patent and Trademark Office

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark

CENTRE LANE PARTNERS MASTER CREDIT FUND II, L.P., as the successor in interest to Wells Fargo Bank, National

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

Association

Individual(s) Partnership

Corporation- State:

X Other limited partnership

Execution Date(s) July 17, 2017

Security Agreement

Other Release of Security Interest

concerning document should be mailed:

Internal Address: Chapman and Cutler LLP

Street Address: 1270 Avenue of the Americas

Name: Deirdre G. Mangan, Paralegal

Phone Number: 212.655.3372

Email Address: dmangan@chapman.com

A. Trademark Application No.(s)

Assignment

see Schedule A

see Schedule A

City: New York

Docket Number:

9. Signature:

State: NY

Citizenship (see guidelines) Delaware

Additional names of conveying parties attached?

3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):

103677569 the new address(es) below. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? Name: BRADEN MANUFACTURING, L.L.C. Street Address: 5199 N. Mingo Road City: Tulsa State: OK Country: USA Zip: <u>74117</u> Individual(s) Citizenship ☐Yes ☒ No Association Citizenship Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Citizenship Delaware If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) see Schedule A Additional sheet(s) attached? ☐ Yes C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and 16 registrations involved: \$415.00 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Payment Information: Deposit Account Number **Authorized User Name** July 20, 2017 Date Total humber of pages including cover [5] sheet attachments, and document 17852

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

40.00 OP 375.00 Op

ADDENDUM TO TRADEMARKS COVER SHEET

Additional receiving parties:

Name: GLOBAL POWER EQUIPMENT GROUP INC.

Entity type: corporation Citizenship: Delaware

Address: 400 E. Las Colinas Blvd., Suite 400, Irving, TX 75039

Name: WILLIAMS INDUSTRIAL SERVICES GROUP, L.L.C.

Entity type: limited liability company

Citizenship: Delaware

Address: 100 Crescent Centre Parkway, Suite 1240, Tucker, GA 30084

Name: WILLIAMS INDUSTRIAL SERVICES, LLC

Entity type: limited liability company

Citizenship: Delaware

Address: 100 Crescent Centre Parkway, Suite 1240, Tucker, GA 30084

Name: WILLIAMS SPECIALTY SERVICES, LLC

Entity type: limited liability company

Citizenship: Georgia

Address: 100 Crescent Centre Parkway, Suite 1240, Tucker, GA 30084

Name: WILLIAMS PLANT SERVICES, LLC

Entity type: limited liability company

Citizenship: Georgia

Address: 100 Crescent Centre Parkway, Suite 1240, Tucker, GA 30084

Name: CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, LLC

Entity type: limited liability company

Citizenship: Georgia

Address: 100 Crescent Centre Parkway, Suite 1240, Tucker, GA 30084

Name: WILLIAMS GLOBAL SERVICES, INC.

Entity type: corporation Citizenship: Georgia

Address: 100 Crescent Centre Parkway, Suite 1240, Tucker, GA 30084

Name: KOONTZ-WAGNER CUSTOM CONTROLS HOLDINGS LLC

Entity type: limited liability company

Citizenship: Indiana

Address: 3801 Voorde Drive, South Bend, IN 76628

TRADEMARK REEL: 006128 FRAME: 0457

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

Trademarks

Loan Party	<u>Trademarks</u>	Filing Date (Registration Date)	<u>Status</u>	Registration No.
Braden Manufacturing,	BRADEN & Design	8/3/1993	Registered	1,785,232
L.L.C.	EXCEL	10/21/1997	Registered	2,107,670
	TRICEL	12/2/1997	Registered	2,118,311
	PFS	9/1/1998	Registered	2,186,188
	CLS	10/2/2001	Registered	2,494,051
	BRADENFILTERS	12/27/2005	Registered	3,035,321
	BRADEN	06/12/2007	Registered	3,250,835
	CFI	6/12/2007	Registered	3,250,836
	CONSOLIDATED FABRICATORS			
	CONFAB A DIVISION OF BRADEN	4/30/2013	Registered	4,327,075
	MANUFACTURING LLC (stylized)			
	GT SMARTDOOR	1/7/2014	Registered	4463316
Global Power	GPEG Swirl Design	1/6/2015	Registered	4668286
Equipment Group Inc.	GP & Design	12/29/2015	Registered	4877891
	PCH	5/6/2014	Registered	4526266
•	KW & Design	1/29/2013	Registered	4282372
Koontz-Wagner	IBI	10/27/2015	Registered	4839436
Custom Controls Holdings, LLC		5/7/2013	Registered	4,331,263

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, CENTRE LANE PARTNERS MASTER CREDIT FUND II, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, as the successor in interest to Wells Fargo Bank, National Association ("Wells Fargo"), as the administrative agent for the Lenders, as defined in the Intellectual Property Agreements, as hereinafter defined ("Secured Party"), holds a security interest in certain intellectual property assets of BRADEN MANUFACTURING, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company ("Braden Manufacturing"), GLOBAL POWER EQUIPMENT GROUP INC., a Delaware corporation ("Global Power"), WILLIAMS INDUSTRIAL SERVICES GROUP, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company ("Williams Industrial Services Group"), WILLIAMS INDUSTRIAL SERVICES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Williams Industrial Services"), WILLIAMS SPECIALTY SERVICES, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company ("Williams Specialty Services"), WILLIAMS PLANT SERVICES, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company ("Williams Plant Services"), CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company ("C & M Professionals"), WILLIAMS GLOBAL SERVICES, INC., a Georgia corporation ("Williams Global Services"), and KOONTZ-WAGNER CUSTOM CONTROLS HOLDINGS LLC, an Indiana limited liability company ("KWCCH" and, together with Braden Manufacturing, Global Power, Williams Industrial Services Group, Williams Industrial Services, Williams Specialty Services, Williams Plant Services, C & M Professionals and Williams Global Services, collectively the "Pledgors" and, individually, each a "Pledgor"), pursuant to those certain agreements more specifically identified below:

- 1. Patent Security Agreement, dated February 21, 2012, between Braden Manufacturing and Wells Fargo and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 1, 2012 at Reel 029229 / Frame 0101-0108;
- 2. Patent Security Agreement, dated February 21, 2012, between Braden Manufacturing and Wells Fargo and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 26, 2013 at Reel 031086 / Frame 0461-0469;
- 3. First Amendment to Patent Security Agreement, dated November 11, 2013, between Braden Manufacturing and Wells Fargo and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 25, 2013 at Reel 031720 / Frame 0972-0979;
- 4. Second Amendment to Patent Security Agreement, dated January 9, 2015, between Braden Manufacturing and Wells Fargo and recorded with the United Stated Patent and Trademark Office on January 27, 2015 at Reel 034823 / Frame 0920-0927;
- 5. Trademark Security Agreement, dated February 21, 2012, between Braden Manufacturing and Wells Fargo and recorded with the United Stated Patent and Trademark Office on November 1, 2012 at Reel 004892 / Frame 0371-0378;

TRADEMARK REEL: 006128 FRAME: 0459

- 6. Trademark Security Agreement, dated February 21, 2012, between Braden Manufacturing and Wells Fargo and recorded with the United Stated Patent and Trademark Office on August 26, 2013 at Reel 005097 / Frame 0858-0866;
- 7. Security Agreement, dated February 21, 2012, between Global Power, Williams Industrial Services Group, Braden Manufacturing, Williams Industrial Services, Williams Specialty Services, Williams Plant Services, C & M Professionals, Williams Global Services, and Wells Fargo and recorded with the United Stated Patent and Trademark Office on August 26, 2013 at Reel 005097 / Frame 0932-0971;
- 8. Security Agreement, dated February 21, 2012, between Global Power, Williams Industrial Services Group, Braden Manufacturing, Williams Industrial Services, Williams Specialty Services, Williams Plant Services, C & M Professionals, Williams Global Services and Wells Fargo and recorded with the United Stated Patent and Trademark Office on March 10, 2015 at Reel 005475 / Frame 0277-0317;
- 9. Trademark Security Agreement, dated August 28, 2012, between KWCCH and Wells Fargo and recorded with the United Stated Patent and Trademark Office on November 1, 2012 at Reel 004892 / Frame 0433-0440;
- 10. Trademark Security Agreement, dated August 28, 2012, between KWCCH and Wells Fargo and recorded with the United Stated Patent and Trademark Office on August 26, 2013 at Reel 005097 / Frame 0833-0891;
- 11. Trademark Security Agreement, dated August 28, 2012, between KWCCH and Wells Fargo and recorded with the United Stated Patent and Trademark Office on March 10, 2015 at Reel 005475 / Frame 0255-0263 (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Agreements");

NOW, THEREFORE, for value received, Secured Party hereby releases its security interest and all of its right, title, and interest in and to all of the trademarks, trademark registrations, patents and patent applications of the Pledgors, including, without limitation, the trademarks and trademark registrations listed on Schedule A attached hereto, and the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule B attached hereto. Secured Party agrees to execute and deliver such further instruments and take or cause to be taken such other or further action as the Pledgors may reasonably request in order to perfect, confirm or evidence such release.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank.]

12089849.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this Release of Security Interest in United States Patents and Trademarks on this 17th day of July, 2017.

> CENTRE LANE PARTNERS MASTER CREDIT FUND II, L.P.

as successor in interest to Wells Fargo Bank,

National Association

By:

Name: Luke

Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in United States Patents and Trademarks

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006128 FRAME: 0461

SCHEDULE B

I. Registered Patents

Registered Owner	<u>Patent</u>	Patent Filing <u>Date</u>	Status	Registration
Braden Manufacturing, L.L.C.	Exhaust Gas Diffuser Interface	9/23/1997	Issued	5,669,812
	Exhaust Silencer Panel for Gas Turbine	2/10/1998	Issued	5,715,672
	Exhaust Gas Diffuser Interface (includes stainless steel shell with varying levels of insulation)	9/28/1999	Issued	5,957,768
	Exhaust Silencer Panel 2000 (for use in exhaust gas stream of power generation)	5/2/2000	Issued	6,056,084
	Exhaust Silencer Panel 2001 (for use in exhaust gas stream of power generation)	7/24/2001	Issued	6,263,998
	Apparatus for Clipping Filter and Coalescer Elements on a Frame	6/2/2009	Issued	7,540,073
	Acoustic Module for Enclosure Panel (aka Braden Enclosure Door a/k/a GT Smart Door)	10/15/2013	Issued	8,556,028

II. Patent Applications

Registered Owner	<u>Patents</u>	Patent Filing Date	Status	Registration
Braden Manufacturing, L.L.C.	Duct with Transition Section for Turbine Exhaust	1/25/12	Application	13/358,346
	Exhaust Plenum for Gas Turbine	5/22/12	Application	13/477,849
	Zoned Evaporative Cooling Media	1/18/13	Application	61/754,131
	Method and Apparatus for Corrugating Filter Media	3/13/13	Application	61/779,176
	Modular Trash Screen	10/1/13	Application	14/043515
	Zoned Evaporative Cooling Media	1/17/14	Application	14/157970
	Method and Apparatus for Corrugating Filter Media	3/13/14	Application	14/209411
	Flow Distribution of Gas Turbine Exhaust Using Walls Shaped to Facilitate Improved Gas Flow	01107/2011	Application	12/986657